THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF CALEDON

BY-LAW NO. 2023-048

A by-law to amend by-law 2023-12, being a by-law to establish 2023 Fees and Charges for services provided by the Corporation of the Town of Caledon

WHEREAS the Section 391 of the *Municipal Act, 2001,* as amended, authorizes a municipality and a local board to pass by-laws imposing fees or charges for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it and for various types of licenses, permits and approvals;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Caledon enacted By-law 2023-12, as amended, being a by-law to establish 2023 fees and charges for services and planning applications for the Town;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Caledon considers it necessary to implement new fees to achieve full cost recovery and administrative fees on Minister's Zoning Order (MZO) and Community Infrastructure & Housing Accelerator (CIHA) applications, requests or regulation issued by the Province.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Caledon ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That 2023 Fees and Charges By-law 2023-12 be amended by repealing and replacing the following Schedules with those attached to and forming part of this By-law:

Schedule B – Building & Municipal Law Enforcement Services Department

Schedule C – Planning Department

Schedule D - Fire & Emergency Services Department

Schedule F - Corporate Services Department

- Schedule G Customer Service & Communications Department
- Schedule H Finance Department

Schedule J – Engineering Services Department

Enactment

This By-law shall come into full force and effect on June 1, 2023.

Enacted by the Town of Caledon Council this 23rd day of May, 2023.

Annette Groves, Mayor

Laura Hall, Town Clerk